

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF ON SPECIFIED ISSUE
Appellee)	(STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS)
)	
v.)	
)	USCA Dkt. No. 17-0434/AF
EDZEL D. MANGAHAS)	
Lieutenant Colonel (O-5))	Crim. App. No. 2016-10
United States Air Force,)	
Appellant)	

**TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

TERRI R. ZIMMERMANN
Lead Civilian Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 30386
Zimmermann Lavine
& Zimmermann, P.C.
770 South Post Oak Lane, Suite 620
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 552-0300
Terri.Zimmermann@ZLZSlaw.com

JACK B. ZIMMERMANN
Civilian Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 20735
Zimmermann Lavine
& Zimmermann, P.C.
770 South Post Oak Lane, Suite 620
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 552-0300
Jack.Zimmermann@ZLZSlaw.com

TODD M. SWENSEN, Maj, USAF
Military Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34101
1500 West Perimeter Rd, Suite 1100
J.B. Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
todd.m.swensen.mil@mail.mil

JOHNATHAN D. LEGG, Maj, USAF
Military Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34788
1500 West Perimeter Rd, Suite 1100
J.B. Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
johnathan.d.legg.mil@mail.mil

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT,
Lt Col Edzel D. Mangahas, USAF

INDEX OF BRIEF

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF BRIEF	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SPECIFIED ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1

SPECIFIED ISSUE PRESENTED

**IN LIGHT OF *COKER V. GEORGIA*, 433 U.S. 584, 598 (1977), AND
UNITED STATES V. HICKSON, 22 M.J. 146, 154 n.10 (C.M.A.
1986), WAS THE OFFENSE OF RAPE OF AN ADULT WOMAN,
A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 120, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 920 (SUPP.
II 1997), A CRIME PUNISHABLE BY DEATH WITHIN THE
MEANING OF ARTICLE 43, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 843 (1994)?**

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Statute of Limitations and the Punishment for Rape at the Time of the Alleged Offense.	6
B. Article 120, UCMJ’s Maximum Punishment of Death is Unconstitutional and Void for All Purposes; Article 43(a) is Unconstitutional in that it Attempts to Incorporate an Unconstitutional Statute	6
1. <i>Coker v. Georgia</i>	6

	<u>Page</u>
D. The 2006 Change to Article 43(a), UCMJ Does Not Apply.	22
E. Applying Article (43a) violates due process.	23
F. The Statute of Limitations is a Bar to Prosecution and is Subject Only to a Knowing Waiver.	23
G. Conclusion	23
PRAYER.	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(d).	25
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	25
APPENDIX 1	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Chicago, I. & L.R. Co. v. Hackett</i> , 228 U.S. 559 (1913)	11, 13
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14
<i>Furman v Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	17, 18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1, 2 (2008)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	7, 11, 13
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	12
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	21
